

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

JOHN L. HODSDON-NORMAL SCHOOLS-CARRYING PLACE.

Chapter 221.

Resolve in favor of General John L. Hodsdon.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay John L. Hodsdon five thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars and eighty-one cents, the same being additional pay for services rendered as adjutant general, paymaster general, and quartermaster general of Maine, from January one, eighteeen hundred and sixty-one, to January one, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, such service having been rendered in enrolling, arming, clothing, supplying, paying and transporting Maine troops employed in aiding to suppress the insurrection against the United States in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Approved March 6, 1-89.

Chapter 222.

Resolve in favor of State Normal Schools.

Resolved, That there be appropriated for the year eighteen state Normal hundred and eighty-nine the following sums for the benefit favor of. of state normal schools, to be expended under the direction of the trustees thereof: For Gorham state normal school, two thousand dollars; for Farmington state normal school. twenty-five hundred dollars; for Castine state normal school, for enlargement of school building, eight thousand dollars; for Madawaska training school, six hundred dollars.

Approved March 6,1889.

Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of the plantation of Carrying Place.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty-one dollars and sixty-one cents be and is hereby appropriated from the state school fund, and the same to be paid to the plantation of Carrying Place, the same being said plantation's proportion of said fund; and forty-one dollars and fifty-five cents of the same to be taken from the state school fund of the current year.

Approved March 6, 1889.

General John L. Hodsdon, in favor of.

Carrying Place, in favor of.

111 Снар. 221